2020 Census & Get Out the Vote (GOTV) Survey Giveaway

Property: Nez Perce Tribe Promotion Information: \$500 Visa Gift Card, Samsung 50'" Smart TV, Apple iPad, \$250 Amazon Gift Card, \$100 Amazon Gift Card, \$100 Conoco Card, and \$50 Conoco Card Earning Dates: August 28, 2020 to September 30, 2020 Event Date: October 15, 2020 2:00 p.m. PST Event Location: Nez Perce Tribe, 121 Bever Grade, Lapwai, ID 83540

How to earn entries

- Two ways to enter: 1) enrolled member of the Nez Perce tribe age 18 and over residing on or off the reservation, or 2) a resident in house located within the exterior boundary of the Nez Perce reservation age 18 and over; must complete and submit the "2020 Census and GOTV Survey" during the earning dates of August 28, 2020 through 11:59 p.m. PST, September 30, 2020.
- Submission may be completed by the following methods: online at by <u>https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/NPT2020Census</u> mail sent to the Nez Perce Tribe, c/o 2020 Census/GOTV Committee, P.O. Box 365, Lapwai, ID 83540. (Mailing must be postmarked by September 30, 2020);
- The "2020 Census/GOTV Response Survey" must be completed with the following information provided:

1. Did you or a member of your household complete the 2020 Census?

2. Are you or a member of your household register to vote for the November 3, 2020 General Election?

3. Did you or a member of your household request an application for an absentee ballot for the November 3, 2020 General Election?

4. First Name, middle initial and last name

- 5. Residential address
- 6. Mailing address if different from residential address

7. Email address

8. Contact telephone number

9. Nez Perce Tribe enrollment number (if applicable):

10. Acknowledgement of release during a Facebook LIVE virtual giveaway.

11. Answers to the survey questions do NOT exclude participant for a entry; all completed survey answers will be counted.

- Drawing will be held on Facebook LIVE on October 15, 2020 at 2:00pm PST. A person independent of the Nez Perce Tribe 2020 Census/GOTV Committee will draw the names.
- Prize must be claimed within 14 (fourteen days) of Giveaway;
- 1 (one) Redraw may be conducted in the event of an unclaimed prize. If applicable, the redraw will be conducted on November 12, 2020, and the winner will be notified. If the redraw prize is not claimed outside of the 14 (fourteen) days, prize is forfeited;
- Winners are limited to one person per household per drawing;
- Entries will be placed in a secure location with the Nez Perce Tribe's Finance Department until Promotional Drawing occurs;
- Winners will be contacted via telephone and e-mail information provided in the 2020 Census/GOTV Response Survey immediately following the drawing.

List of Prizes

- 1 (one) \$500 VISA Gift Card
- 1 (one) Samsung 50" Smart TV
- 1 (one) Apple iPad
- 1 (one) \$250 Amazon Gift Card
- 1 (one) \$100 Amazon Gift Card
- 1 (one) \$100 Conoco gift card
- 1 (one) \$50 Conoco gift card

General Rules

- 1. Must be: 1) an enrolled member of the Nez Perce tribe age 18 and over residing on or off the Nez Perce Reservation, or 2) a resident in house located within the exterior boundary of the Nez Perce reservation age 18 and over;
- 2. The Nez Perce Tribe is not responsible for late, lost, or misdirected mail notifying members(s) of the promotion;
- 3. In the event a promotion has no available qualified participants, no alternative prize or drawing will be substituted and will result in the forfeiture of intended promotional prize;
- 4. The following individuals are prohibited from participating in any promotional activity: Nez Perce Tribe Census/GOTV Committee members, or any person(s) not qualified as a resident of a household located within the exterior boundary of the Nez Perce Reservation with the exception of an enrolled member of the Nez Perce Tribe;
- 5. Participants must claim their prize within 14 (fourteen) days of the drawing via phone or e-mail. Validation of winners will be conducted via phone. Winners must present a valid photo identification for verification of residence or enrollment with the Nez Perce Tribe.
- 6. Participation in this promotion allows the Nez Perce Tribe the right to use any photos and/or contact information for marketing and promotional purposes;
- 7. Answers to the survey questions do NOT exclude participant for a valid entry; all completed survey answers will be counted;
- 8. Any participants submitting multiple entries per person will be disqualified. The Nez Perce Tribe is not responsible for misidentified or falsified information regarding residency;
- 9. Winners agree the Nez Perce Tribe, it's affiliated and related companies, directors, advertising agencies, and their employees have no liability in connection with acceptance or use of prize awarded herein;

- 10. The Nez Perce Tribe reserves the right to void any registration and/or change or modify this promotion without notice to the public;
- 11. Any dispute or situation not covered by the above rules will be resolved by the Nez Perce Tribe 2020 Census/GOTV Committee in a manner deemed to be the fairest to all concerned, and the decision shall be final and binding on all participants;
- 12. The interpretation of the rules, eligibility, etc. is the sole discretion of the Nez Perce Tribe and all decisions are final;
- 13.Downtime due to system maintenance or outage may limit promotional participation, promotions will resume upon restoration of systems and/or services;
- 14. Prize(s) and entries into this promotion are non-transferable.